CiTy COMMISSION AGENDA JoHN GARCIA- MAYOR

AARON THOMPSON - VICE MAYOR
MONDAY’ MARCH 1’ 2021 JoAYy DEE BRUMBAUGH - COMMISSIONER
204 W.11™ ST. —5:00 P.M. JJ) HOWARD - COMMISSIONER

GARY FARRIS - COMMISSIONER

1. CALL TO ORDER NOTE: Background information is available for review in
A. Roll Call the office of the City Clerk prior to the meeting. The
B. Pledge of Allegiance Public Comment section is to allow members of the
C. Approval of Agenda public to address the Commission on matters pertaining
to any business within the scope of Commission
2. PUBLIC COMMENT authority and not appearing on the Agenda. Ordinance
No. 1730 requires anyone who wishes to address the
3. CONSENT AGENDA Commission on a non-agenda item to sign up in advance
A. 02-16-2021 Commission Meeting Minutes of the meeting and to provide their name, address, and

B. Appropriation Ordinances 2021-05; 2021- the subject matter of their comments.

05A;2021-P05

C. Reappointment of Cara Daise to the
Goodland Housing Authority Board

D. Reappointment of Tracy Hillmer to the
Goodland Housing Authority Board

E. Reappointment of Harold Gillihan to the
Goodland Housing Authority Board

4. FORMAL ACTIONS
A. FAA Reimbursable Agreement
B. Sherman County Speedway Funding Request

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Electrical Emergency Declaration

6. REPORTS
A. City Manager
(1) COVID Relief Funds
B. City Commissioners
C. Mayor
D. Department and Community Reports
7. EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. Under the authority of KSA 75-4319 (b)(2) for
consultation with an attorney for the body or
agency which would be deemed privileged in

the attorney-client relationship.
B. Action from Executive Session, if any

8. ADJOURNMENT
A. NextRegular Meeting:
Monday, March 15,2021

204 WEsST 1171 GooDLAND, KS 67735 785-890-4500 WWW.CITYOFGOODLAND.ORG



GOODLAND CITY COMMISSION
Regular Meeting

February 16,2021 5:00 P.M.

Mayor John Garcia called the meeting to order with Vice-Mayor Aaron Thompson, Commissioner Jay Dee
Brumbaugh, Commissioner J. J. Howard and Commissioner Gary Farris responding to roll call.

Also present were Dustin Bedore — Director of Electric Utilities, Frank Hayes — Chief of Police, Joshua Jordan — IT
Director, Kenton Keith — Director of Streets and Facilities, Neal Thornburg — Director of Water and Wastewater,
Danny Krayca — Director of Parks, Mary Volk - City Clerk and Alan Lanning - City Manager.

Mayor Garcia led Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda — ON A MOTION by Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh to approve Agenda as presented seconded by
Commissioner Howard. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 5-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

PRESENTATIONS & PROCLAMATIONS

A. The Goose Has Landed — Alan introduced the new police canine to the Commission. Canines require

commitment, money and time. Officer Mader stated, I would like to thank the Commission and Chief Hayes
for allowing the City to purchase a new canine. Blade was a good dog, but had issues. Goose is still a
puppy that we got from Colorado Springs.

. Sherman County Speedway — Tanner Schmidt, Vice-President of the Speedway Association stated, we

would like to ask the City to continue donation to the speedway. We have a special race scheduled for the
fair. Cost to host the event is $6,000. Fair board has committed $3,000 and we are asking City for the other
half. The event is Late Models. Alan asked, is there a deadline you need the money? Tanner stated, the
carlier the better, but at least by August 7". Commissioner Thompson stated, I feel this is a good idea; bring
item back to next meeting and determine where we will get the money. Consensus of Commission is in
agreement with Commissioner Thompson.

CONSENT AGENDA

A.
B.
C.

02/01/21 Commission Meeting Minutes

Appropriation Ordinances: 2021-04, 2021-04A and 2021-P04

Reappointment of Jan Lohr to Goodland Cemetery Board

ON A MOTION by Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh to approve Consent Agenda seconded by Commissioner Farris.
MOTION carried on a VOTE of 5-0.

FORMAL ACTIONS

A.

Home Rehabilitation Project - Alan stated, I prepared the plan with changes suggested. Commissioner
Thompson stated, I believe the plan looks good. Alan stated, we will be more formal in the application
process defining criteria. ON A MOTION by Commissioner Howard to approve Home Rehabilitation Project
Plan as presented seconded by Commissioner Thompson. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 5-0.

IFB 2021-01: Mini Excavator Bid Award - Alan stated, we accepted bids for a mini excavator that is in
budget to assist staff with in house work and excavation. The bids came in better than expected. We
recommend awarding bid to Yost Farm Supply in the amount of $59,500. Kenton stated, we would like to
add the option of the backup camera in the amount of $593 and the Ocal.aser (grade/slope) in the amount of
$2,315. Total cost of mini excavator is $62,408. Commissioner Howard asked, what is the warranty? Jason
Ketter stated, there is a two year warranty. ON A MOTION by Commissioner Farris to approve the purchase
of the mini excavator from Yost Farm Supply in the amount of $62,408 seconded by Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh.
MOTION carried on a VOTE of 5-0.



MINUTES
Goodland City Commission
February 16,2021

Page 2
DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Review of Board Applicants — Alan stated, Housing Authority is requesting the reappointment of three board
members, Cara Daise, Tracy Hillmer and Harold Gillihan. Mayor Garcia stated, please review and bring back
to next meeting for approval.
REPORTS

A. City Manager - 1. Public Water Supply Inspection Report regarding the City water system is included in

C.

your packet. It states the City should train a backup certified water operator as Neal is our only operator. It
also states the operation and maintenance of water system is good. It is a positive report. 2. Trying to put into
context for the Commission the value of utility system’s the City operates. The Infrastructure Report show the
costs to replace the water and sewer systems. The total value of systems exceed $23,000,000. Combine that
with the cost to replace roads. Commissioner Thompson stated, that is good information. Alan stated, we
have fifty-three miles of streets. Cost to replace a block in concrete is $225,000 while asphalt costs $190,000
for one block. The information shows the financial impact on the business to replace the system. 3. The
Retail Leakage and Surplus Analysis report is from Buxton out of Texas. I contacted them to get information
for the new community development board to know what we should be targeting. There is power in the data
to strategically move forward. Data presented is for Goodland and shows we have more supply than demand
so citizens are under spending in the community. Out of the $51,000,000 available, citizens only spend
$23,000,000 locally. I am asking Buxton for a meeting with the board to present information. Their services
do not come free. All three modules are $35,000 annually. Mayor Garcia stated, it looks like a lot of dollars
are leaving the community. Alan stated, yes, that is the issue in a lot of places. Commissioner Thompson
asked, what did this information cost? Alan stated, no cost for this report. Commissioner Thompson stated, so
they provide the information in hopes you purchase more modules. Alan stated, yes, the goal is to get a grip
on what your community is trying to accomplish. Mayor Garcia asked, are there measures in the information
to guide us in a strategy to keep the dollars here. Alan stated, the data is basic, matching and accessing
customers for services provided. 4. Isent out a Governance Policy to Commission, if you have questions feel
free to ask. We will discuss as a group later. Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh asked, I see the County is buying a mini
excavator as well. Is there communication between the City and County so we can work together to purchase
larger equipment? Kenton stated, I talked to Rod Roeder and he indicated they get CAT equipment no matter
what and you see it was a higher bid. There is no issue if it is bigger equipment but purchase will have to go
through both commissions. Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh stated, just a suggestion for future equipment that both
entities use.

City Commissioners

Commissioner Thompson — 1. Thank you to the employees working hard out in the cold these past few days.
Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh — 1. No Report

Commissioner Howard - 1. City crews have been working hard on these cold days. I appreciate all their
hard work.

Commissioner Farris — 1. No Report

Mayor — 1. We are fortunate to have our power plant to operate when others are experiencing black outs.
Appreciate the guys out moving snow.

ADJOURNMENT WAS HAD ON A MOTION Vice-Mayor Brumbaugh seconded by Commissioner Farris.
Motion carried by unanimous VOTE, meeting adjourned at 5:27 p.m. Next meeting is scheduled for March 1,

2021.

ATTEST: John Garcia, Mayor

Mary P. Volk, City Clerk
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APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS
12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET
3784 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
13CF-QYXR-YWDP 1 2/12/21 OFFICE CHAIRS X 2/NOTARY STAMP 11-03-3120 393.97
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 393.97
2871 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 AFLAC CANCER 11-00-0012 N 79.89
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 AFLAC CANCER 15-00-0012 N 49.53
PR20210212 3 2/12/21 AFLAC ACCIDENT 11-00-0012 N 79.68
PR20210212 4 2/12/21 AFLAC ACCIDENT 15-00-0012 N 69.72
PR20210212 5 2/12/21 AFLAC ACCIDENT 23-00-0012 N 14.28
PR20210212 6 2/12/21 AFLAC ST DISB 11-00-0012 N 23.76
PR20210212 7 2/12/21 AFLAC ST DISB 15-00-0012 N 82.92
PR20210212 8 2/12/21 AFLAC ST DISB 23-00-0012 N 17.82
PR20210212 9 2/12/21 AFLAC LIFE RIDR 15-00-0012 N 2.76
PR20210212 10 2/12/21 AFLAC LIFE 11-00-0012 N 9.66
PR20210212 11 2/12/21 SPEC HLTH EVENT 11-00-0012 N 20.10
PR20210212 12 2/12/21 AFLAC HOSP CONF 11-00-0012 N 43.44
PR20210212 13 2/12/21 AFLAC HOSP CONF 21-00-0012 N 26.28
AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE 519.84
1389 AMERICAN FID
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 AF CANCER AT 11-00-0012 N 23.00
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 AF CANCER AT 15-00-0012 N 16.15
PR20210212 3 2/12/21 AF CANCER AT 21-00-0012 N 9.90
PR20210212 4 2/12/21 AMER FID CANCER 11-00-0012 N 164.64
PR20210212 5 2/12/21 AMER FID CANCER 15-00-0012 N 118.65
PR20210212 6 2/12/21 AMER FID CANCER 21-00-0012 N 26.95
PR20210212 7 2/12/21 AMER FID LIFE 11-00-0012 N 151.54
PR20210212 8 2/12/21 AMER FID LIFE 15-00-0012 N 302.52
PR20210212 9 2/12/21 AMER FID LIFE 21-00-0012 N 91.75
PR20210212 10 2/12/21 AMER FID LIFE 23-00-0012 N 80.25
PR20210212 11 2/12/21 AM FID ACCIDENT 11-00-0012 N 92.75
PR20210212 12 2/12/21 AM FID ACCIDENT 15-00-0012 N 93.10
PR20210212 13 2/12/21 AM FID HOSPITAL 15-00-0012 N 26.99
PR20210212 14 2/12/21 AM FID HOSPITAL 21-00-0012 N 15.93
PR20210212 15 2/12/21 AM FD DISABILTY 11-00-0012 N 67.84
PR20210212 le 2/12/21 AM FD DISABILTY 15-00-0012 N 18.36
PR20210212 17 2/12/21 AF CRITICAL CR 11-00-0012 N 16.59
PR20210212 18 2/12/21 AF CRITICAL CR 15-00-0012 N 9.74
AMERICAN FID 1326.65
1390 AMERICAN FIDELITY
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 AF MED REIMBURS 11-00-0012 N 356.25
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 AF MED REIMBURS 15-00-0012 N 177.50
PR20210212 3 2/12/21 AF MED REIMBURS 21-00-0012 N 50.00
PR20210212 4 2/12/21 AF MED REIMBURS 23-00-0012 N 25.00
AMERICAN FIDELITY 608.75
3577 AXON ENTERPRISE IN C
SI-1715337 1 2/08/21 SPARE CARTRIDGE BATTERY PACK 11-03-4020 373.86

3/01/21



APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 2
12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE
3577 AXON ENTERPRISE IN C
AXON ENTERPRISE IN C 373.86
3774 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO
184406282 1 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-03-3120 499.14 63096 3/01/21
184406282 2 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-02-3120 209.49 63096 3/01/21
184406282 3 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 15-44-3120 57.23 63096 3/01/21
184406282 4 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-04-3120 76.94 63096 3/01/21
184406282 5 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-09-3120 83.79 63096 3/01/21
184406282 6 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-07-3120 83.79 63096 3/01/21
184406282 7 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 15-40-3120 100.42 63096 3/01/21
184406282 8 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-11-3120 115.31 63096 3/01/21
184406282 9 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 21-40-3120 115.30 63096 3/01/21
184406282 10 2/03/21 19212 TONERS 11-17-3120 192.73 63096 3/01/21
184431632 1 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-25-3120 154.26 63096 3/01/21
184431632 2 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-03-3120 598.74 63096 3/01/21
184431632 3 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-02-3120 232.94 63096 3/01/21
184431632 4 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-09-3120 232.94 63096 3/01/21
184431632 5 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-17-3120 232.94 63096 3/01/21
184431632 6 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 11-07-3120 232.94 63096 3/01/21
184431632 7 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 15-44-3120 740.46 63096 3/01/21
184431632 8 2/04/21 19212 TONER CARTRIDGE 15-40-3120 77.32 63096 3/01/21
184506484 1 2/05/21 19212 10-BROTHER TONERS 15-44-3120 502.10 63096 3/01/21
184506484 2 2/05/21 19212 2-BROTHER TONERS 11-04-3120 100.42 63096 3/01/21
884958877 1 2/18/21 19213 4-TONER TN760 11-03-3120 266.84 63096 3/01/21
884958877 2 2/18/21 19213 TONER TN760 11-11-3120 66.71 63096 3/01/21
884958877 3 2/18/21 19213 TONER TN760 11-15-3120 66.71 63096 3/01/21
884958877 4 2/18/21 19213 DRUM DR730 11-03-3120 87.99 63096 3/01/21
884958877 5 2/18/21 19213 DRUM DR730 11-15-3120 87.99 63096 3/01/21
B&H PHOTO-VIDEO 5215.44
1184 BAYSINGER POLICE SUPPLY
1040872 1 2/17/21 GRAC OVERT CARRIER/ARMOR IIIA 36-01-4010 1475.74 63097 3/01/21
BAYSINGER POLICE SUPPLY 1475.74
374 BLACK HILLS ENERGY
GEN21-88 1 2/11/21 GAS CHARGES WOLAK BUILDING 11-07-2100 389.43 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-89 1 2/11/21 GAS CHARGES ART CENTER 11-02-2100 122.29 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-90 1 2/11/21 GAS CHARGES WATER TREATMENT 21-40-2100 311.70 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-91 1 2/11/21 GAS CHARGES CITY BLDG 15-44-2100 107.95 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-91 2 2/11/21 GAS CHARGES CITY BLDG 21-40-2100 107.95 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-92 1 2/18/21 GAS CHARGES CEMETERY 11-19-2100 245.25 63098 3/01/21
GEN21-93 1 2/19/21 GAS CHARGES POLICE DEPT 11-03-2100 858.37 63098 3/01/21
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 2142.94
3827 BLACK INK
1263 1 2/16/21 19371 3-HIGH VISIBILITY JACKETS 11-15-3160 270.00 63099 3/01/21
BLACK INK 270.00



APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 3

12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE

674 CITY OF GOODLAND, CASHIER

GEN21-107 1 3/01/21 PD POSTAGE 11-03-3130 11.05 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 2 3/01/21 FD TAG FOR 2020 EXPEDITION 11-07-3120 31.25 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 3 3/01/21 OSSUARUIM STONE 05-01-4050 25.55 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 4 3/01/21 PD POSTAGE 11-03-3130 5.80 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 5 3/01/21 PD POSTAGE 11-03-3130 10.30 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 6 3/01/21 FILING CABINET/PD 11-03-3120 30.00 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 7 3/01/21 FACILITY FEE/3 VEHICHLES 15-42-3120 7.50 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 8 3/01/21 MAIL 1095's 15-44-3130 10.10 63100 3/01/21
GEN21-107 9 3/01/21 PD POSTAGE 11-03-3130 N 5.00 63100 3/01/21
CITY OF GOODLAND, CASHIER 136.55
1880 CITY OF GOODLAND-REFUND A
GEN21-94 1 3/01/21 ELECTRIC DEPOSIT REFUND 20-01-5060 1650.00 63101 3/01/21
GEN21-94 2 3/01/21 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 22-01-5070 900.00 63101 3/01/21
CITY OF GOODLAND-REFUND A 2550.00
3842 CLEAVER BROOKS SALES
1134423 1 10/23/20 19256 BOILER PARTS 15-00-0006 5196.49 63102 3/01/21
CLEAVER BROOKS SALES 5196.49
2015 CONST.NEWENERGY
3088463-1 1 2/05/21 GAS COST CITY BUILDING 15-00-0006 36.58 63103 3/01/21
3088463-1 2 2/05/21 GAS COST CITY BUILDING 21-00-0006 36.58 63103 3/01/21
3113757 1 2/11/21 GAS COST/CITY SHOP 11-11-2100 687.60 63103 3/01/21
3114803 1 2/12/21 GAS COST CITY BUILDING 15-44-2100 217.57 63103 3/01/21
3114803 2 2/12/21 GAS COST CITY BUILDING 21-40-2100 217.58 63103 3/01/21
CONST .NEWENERGY 1195.91
3800 EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES
L-15401669 1 2/09/21 PREMIUM 21-40-2060 389.73 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 2 2/09/21 PREMIUM 21-42-2060 389.73 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 3 2/09/21 PREMIUM 23-41-2060 389.73 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 4 2/09/21 PREMIUM 23-41-2060 389.73 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 5 2/09/21 PREMIUM 15-40-2060 5261.32 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 6 2/09/21 PREMIUM 15-42-2060 5261.32 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 7 2/09/21 PREMIUM 15-44-2060 779.45 63104 3/01/21
L-15401669 8 2/09/21 PREMIUM 11-02-2060 6625.35 63104 3/01/21
EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES 19486.36
517 EVANS,BIERLY,HUTCHISON &
12978 1 1/28/21 AIRPORT RWY 31-01-2040 M 9845.00 63105 3/01/21

EVANS, BIERLY, HUTCHISON & 9845.00

211 FARM PLAN
1924499 1 2/03/21 19456 HOSE/RING/90 SWIVEL-SKID STEER 11-11-3060 124.44 63106 3/01/21
1926435 1 2/09/21 SPACER/CLUTER-GATOR REPAIR 11-23-3060 738.14 63106 3/01/21
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DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD
FARM PLAN

2201 FASTENAL COMPANY
2/04/21 100-1/4-20X1.5

FASTENAL COMPANY

205 FRONTIER AG

2/12/21 DIESEL/GENERATOR
2/16/21 BULK GASOHOL
2/18/21 BULK DIESEL

FRONTIER AG

3778 GOODLAND REGIONAL MED
2/12/21 GRMC

GOODLAND REGIONAL MED
3272 GOODLAND ROTARY CLUB
3/01/21 2020 ROTARY DUES
3/01/21 JAN-MARCH 2021 DUES
3/01/21 18545 WINDLE DUES JAN-MARCH 2021

GOODLAND ROTARY CLUB

206 GOODLAND STAR-NEWS

1/05/21 VAN ADVERTISING

1/05/21 PUBLIC WORKS/HW

1/05/21 UTILITY CLERK/HW
1/05/21 LINEMAN/HW

GOODLAND STAR-NEWS

3100 GRAINGER
1/27/21 19447
1/27/21 19447
1/27/21 19447
2/18/21 19279

SAFETY GLASSES
SAFETY GLASSES
SAFETY GLASSES
INSTRUMENTATION LIGHTS

GRAINGER

3610 GUYER, JONI R.
3/01/21 CEMETERY CARE/MARCH 2021

GUYER, JONI R.

3855 HAM TOOLS
2/05/21 19457 29PC COLBALT DRILL BIT SET
HAM TOOLS

391 HOOVER LUMBER
1/26/21 TREATED 4X4X8 BOARD

11-11-3120

11-02-3070
11-11-2020
15-40-3060
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PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT

HOOVER LUMBER

19367 SHOWER CURTAIN RING/ROSEWOOD 11-15-3120
KEY KWIKSET, MASTER PD 11-03-3120
12" SAWBLADE 80T FINISH 11-11-3120

18540 SHELF BUILDING SUPPLIES 11-17-3120
CONCRETE MIX 11-11-3120
CLOSER DOOR ADJUSTABLE 11-13-3030

19372 CAULKING, NAILS, ADHESIVE 11-21-3030
DRILL BITS 5/32" 11-11-3020
DRILL BITS 3/16"/CREDIT 11-11-3020
2" 4X8 R-10 FOAM RIGID 15-40-3030

19373 PAINT SUPPLIES 11-25-3030
REAR WHEEL ASBLY/ROLL LATCH 15-40-3030
HOOVER LUMBER

IN THE CAN LLC
SOLID WASTE MARCH 2021 30-01-2220
IN THE CAN LLC

J ROD'S
UTILITY BILLS, ENVELOPES-BULK 15-44-3120
J ROD'S

KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER
INCOME WITHOLD 11-00-0012
INCOME WITHOLD 15-00-0012
KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER

KLING, JAKE D.
ATTORNEY FEES/MARCH 2021 11-02-2140
KLING, JAKE D.

KS PUBLIC EMP. RETIREMENT
KPERS 11-00-0012
KPERS 15-00-0012
KPERS 21-00-0012
KPERS 23-00-0012
KPERS I1I 11-00-0012
KPERS II 15-00-0012
KPERS I1I 21-00-0012
KPERS II 23-00-0012
KPERS III 11-00-0012
KPERS III 15-00-0012
KPERS III 21-00-0012
KPERS III 23-00-0012
KPERS D&D 11-00-0012
KPERS D&D 15-00-0012
KPERS D&D 21-00-0012
KPERS D&D 23-00-0012

Zzzz2z2z222=z2222222

2227.
1829.
404.
.26
1463.
1156.
81.
81.
3506.
.26
558.
190.
484.
286.
70.
36.

273

1271

65
04
91

01
96
09
09
36

19
34
00
31
22
63

63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114
63114

63115

63116

3045263
3045263

63117

3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
3045262
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3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21
3/01/21

3/01/21

3/01/21

2/19/21
2/19/21

3/01/21

2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
2/19/21
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APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 6

12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE

523 KS PUBLIC EMP. RETIREMENT

KS PUBLIC EMP. RETIREMENT 13920.32

2611 KYLE RAILROAD

170206 1 3/01/21 PIPELINE CROSSING 21-42-2140 1282.75 63118 3/01/21
170207 1 2/02/21 PIPELINE CROSSING 21-42-2140 1282.75 63118 3/01/21
KYLE RAILROAD 2565.50

299 LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC.
9308205647 1 2/08/21 TEFSEAL PIPE SEALANT 21-42-3120 112.75 63119 3/01/21
floyd 620-338-6797

LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC. 112.75

3859 MARTIN, DEBBIE
GEN21-96 1 3/01/21 OVERPAYMENT ON ACCT 15-44-3180 135.78 63120 3/01/21

MARTIN, DEBBIE 135.78

3860 MCNEELY, DANIELLE
GEN21-97 1 3/01/21 OVERPAYMENT ON ACCT 15-44-3180 60.35 63121 3/01/21

MCNEELY, DANIELLE 60.35

2104 NATIONWIDE TRUST CO. FSB

PR20210212 1 2/12/21 NATIONWIDE TRST 11-00-0012 N 325.00 3045266 2/19/21 E
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 NATIONWIDE TRST 15-00-0012 N 265.00 3045266 2/19/21 E
NATIONWIDE TRUST CO. FSB 590.00

3646 ND CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 ND CHILD SUPPOR 15-00-0012 N 114.93 3045268 2/19/21 E

ND CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION 114.93

3390 NORTHWEST KS AMBULANCE
PD CPR 1 2/10/21 7 PD CPR TRAINING 11-03-2170 350.00 63122 3/01/21

NORTHWEST KS AMBULANCE 350.00

3502 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

5617-179972 1 2/10/21 WHEEL SEAL 15-42-3060 10.92 63123 3/01/21
5617-180209 1 2/16/21 19461 OIL/AIR FILTER VAN 11-06-3170 15.81 63123 3/01/21
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 26.73

3003 OVERHEAD DOOR CO. OF NW K
1015 1 2/10/21 REPLACE TORSION SPRINGS 11-11-3030 748.45 63124 3/01/21

OVERHEAD DOOR CO. OF NW K 748.45

30 P IC



APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 7
12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE
30 P IC
2231 1 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-02-2140 166.68 63126 3/01/21
2231 2 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-03-2140 250.02 63126 3/01/21
2231 3 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-04-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 4 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-07-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 5 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-09-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 6 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-11-2140 250.02 63126 3/01/21
2231 7 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-15-3120 55.56 63126 3/01/21
2231 8 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 11-17-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 9 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 21-40-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 10 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 21-42-2140 83.34 63126 3/01/21
2231 11 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 23-41-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 12 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 23-43-2140 27.78 63126 3/01/21
2231 13 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 15-40-2140 194.46 63126 3/01/21
2231 14 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 15-42-2140 194.46 63126 3/01/21
2231 15 2/13/21 CONSULTING FEE/MARCH 15-44-2140 111.00 63126 3/01/21
P IC 1500.00
1903 PACE ANALYTICAL
2160126096 1 2/17/21 ANALYSIS 21-40-2070 81.00 63127 3/01/21
PACE ANALYTICAL 81.00
2401 PAW WASH
GEN21-103 1 3/01/21 ANIMAL CONTROL/MARCH 2021 11-05-2140 2250.00 63128 3/01/21
PAW WASH 2250.00
3759 PRAIRIESPRINGS HOSPITALIT
GEN21-104 1 3/01/21 REIMB SALES TAX 28-01-2050 N 5017.95 63129 3/01/21
PRAIRIESPRINGS HOSPITALIT 5017.95
1683 PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INS
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 PRIN. MUTUAL 11-00-0012 N 143.10 63090 2/19/21
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 PRIN. MUTUAL 15-00-0012 N 241.80 63090 2/19/21
PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INS 384.90
3811 PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TEST
73577 1 1/29/21 GLOVES 15-42-3060 951.17 63130 3/01/21
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TEST 951.17
3794 QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC
N8707067 1 1/31/21 MAIL MACHINE LEASE 15-44-2160 985.43 63131 3/01/21
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC 985.43
1682 S & B MOTELS
GEN21-105 1 3/01/21 REIMB SALES TAX 28-01-2040 2754 .35 63132 3/01/21
S & B MOTELS 2754.35



APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 8
12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE
2265 SCHERMERHORN, KATHY
GEN21-104 1 3/01/21 ANIMAL CONTROL/MARCH 2021 11-05-2140 M 1500.00 63133 3/01/21
SCHERMERHORN, KATHY 1500.00
427 SHORES NAPA

194139 1 1/27/21 SHOVEL 21-40-3020 37.98 63137 3/01/21
194180 1 1/27/21 TORCH BUTANE HOOKS SCREWS 21-40-3120 91.74 63137 3/01/21
194222 1 1/27/21 19365 SHOWER DOOR LINER-ROSEWOOD PK 11-15-3120 23.98 63137 3/01/21
194222 2 1/27/21 19365 LIGHT BULBS-JD TRACTOR 11-15-3060 2.12 63137 3/01/21
194222 3 1/27/21 19365 ORGANIZER FOR PARTS 11-15-3020 8.99 63137 3/01/21
194422 1 1/29/21 COUPLINGS 15-40-3060 4.17 63137 3/01/21
194618 1 2/01/21 DISPOSABLE GLOVES 11-03-3120 240.80 63137 3/01/21
194671 1 2/01/21 GAUGE 21-42-3050 27.81 63137 3/01/21
194683 1 2/01/21 PIPE NIPPLES, REDUCER COUPLING 21-42-3050 11.93 63137 3/01/21
194691 1 2/01/21 REDUCING COUPLING 21-42-3050 3.29 63137 3/01/21
1947406 1 2/02/21 19166 O-RINGS 23-43-3050 29.88 63137 3/01/21
194764 1 2/02/21 18539 SHELF 11-17-3120 219.99 63137 3/01/21
194830 1 2/02/21 15" & 18" WRENCH 21-42-3020 139.98 63137 3/01/21
194834 1 2/02/21 AAA & D BATTERIES 11-11-3120 22.98 63137 3/01/21
194891 1 2/03/21 19368 PAINT PARKING LINES BALL FIELD 11-23-3030 19.73 63137 3/01/21
194892 1 2/03/21 PIPE TEE/UNION 21-42-3050 15.58 63137 3/01/21
194975 1 2/03/21 READY BOLT, NUTS, REDSTICK9GM 15-40-3060 28.48 63137 3/01/21
195041 1 2/04/21 STRING CORD 15-42-3120 .52 63137 3/01/21
195062 1 2/04/21 POWER STRIP 21-42-3120 43.98 63137 3/01/21
195578 1 2/09/21 HOSE CLAMP, COUPLER, HOSE 21-42-3050 19.28 63137 3/01/21
195582 1 2/09/21 OIL SEAL 15-42-3060 15.35 63137 3/01/21
195602 1 2/09/21 BATTERY CABLE 11-07-3170 34.60 63137 3/01/21
195709 1 2/10/21 18544 SHELF/CREDIT 11-17-3120 35.97 63137 3/01/21
195713 1 2/10/21 18544 SHELF/CREDIT 11-17-3120 3.00- 63137 3/01/21
195750 1 2/10/21 14IN/18IN PIPE WRENCH GLOVES 15-40-3120 97.71 63137 3/01/21
195758 1 2/10/21 PIPE WRENCHES, HAMMER, SHOVEL 21-42-3020 164.95 63137 3/01/21
195851 1 2/11/21 WHEEL NUT 15-42-3060 .98 63137 3/01/21
195872 1 2/11/21 GLOVES, SHOP TOWELS 11-11-3120 175.36 63137 3/01/21
195882 1 2/11/21 SERVICE CART, DIESEL ADDITIVE 21-42-3020 366.33 63137 3/01/21
195979 1 2/12/21 CENTRAL ASSEMBLY/FREIGHT 15-40-3060 1001.71 63137 3/01/21
196240 1 2/15/21 SNOW SHOVEL X 3 15-40-3120 62.10 63137 3/01/21
196284 1 2/15/21 HEATING CABLES 15-40-3120 135.12 63137 3/01/21
196313 1 2/16/21 PIN CLIPS 11-11-3120 13.04 63137 3/01/21
196417 1 2/17/21 ABS MAT 15X50, SPILL SHOP ROLL 15-40-3120 35.71 63137 3/01/21
196502 1 2/17/21 SILICONE RED 15-40-3060 20.90 63137 3/01/21
196539 1 2/18/21 EXTRACTOR KIT SPLIT LOCK COLLA 15-40-3060 25.59 63137 3/01/21
196573 1 2/18/21 ACETONE 15-42-3120 19.61 63137 3/01/21
196690 1 2/19/21 SAND PAD 15-42-3120 27.03 63137 3/01/21
196848 1 2/22/21 AIRPORT SIGN ALUM RIVETS 11-13-3030 7.29 63137 3/01/21
196852 1 2/22/21 AIR FILTER UNIT #10 11-11-3060 30.16 63137 3/01/21
196861 1 2/22/21 CREDIT AIR FILTERS #10/#30 11-11-3060 48.54- 63137 3/01/21
196870 1 2/22/21 RIVET 11-11-3070 18.99 63137 3/01/21
196913 1 2/22/21 19464 ADAPTER #10 11-11-3060 5.85 63137 3/01/21
196928 1 2/22/21 5W20 OIL 15-40-3170 32.23 63137 3/01/21
196986 1 2/23/21 GLOVES, WTR SPLITTER, HOSESEAL 15-40-3120 109.69 63137 3/01/21
197046 1 2/23/21 WINDOW FOAM 15-40-3060 30.50 63137 3/01/21
197122 1 2/24/21 SAFETY GOOGLES, EAR PLUGS 21-40-2310 93.17 63137 3/01/21
197175 1 2/24/21 ADHESIVE, MANUAL APP GUN NOZZL 15-42-3060 154.00 63137 3/01/21



APVENDRP Thu Feb 25, 2021 2:38 PM City of Goodland KS OPER: SS PAGE 9
12.08.20 2/17/2021 THRU 3/01/2021 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY
TRACK
INVOICE NO LN DATE PO NO REFERENCE CD GL ACCOUNT 1099 NET CHECK PD DATE
427 SHORES NAPA
197202 1 2/24/21 BAGS/FILTER 15-40-3120 37.38 63137 3/01/21
197259 1 2/25/21 OIL ABSORBENT 15-40-3120 23.96 63137 3/01/21
SHORES NAPA 3716.95
432 SMITH AND LOVELESS, INC.
150134 1 1/22/21 19164 LIFT STATION COMPRESSOR 23-43-3050 2277.86 63138 3/01/21
SMITH AND LOVELESS, INC. 2277.86
2784 USD # 352
GEN21-106 1 3/01/21 SCHOOL TAX/FEBRUARY 2021 11-02-2050 28649.78 63139 3/01/21
USD # 352 28649.78
2895 VISION CARE DIRECT ADM.
PR20210212 1 2/12/21 VISION CARE DIR 11-00-0012 N 103.85 63091 2/19/21
PR20210212 2 2/12/21 VISION CARE DIR 15-00-0012 N 96.79 63091 2/19/21
PR20210212 3 2/12/21 VISION CARE DIR 23-00-0012 N 9.78 63091 2/19/21
VISION CARE DIRECT ADM. 210.42
640 WAL*MART
02247 1 1/27/21 PENS, DESKPAD 15-42-3120 22.13 63140 3/01/21
03289 1 2/01/21 LEGO'S 11-07-2170 24 .94 63140 3/01/21
03837 1 1/27/21 ENVELOPES 15-44-3120 91.36 63140 3/01/21
07780 1 1/26/21 DOG FOOD 11-03-3250 45.96 63140 3/01/21
07813 1 1/25/21 CUPS, COFFEE, BOUNTY TOILET PP 15-40-3120 119.70 63140 3/01/21
08185 1 2/11/21 CLEANING SUPPLIES 11-11-3120 66.10 63140 3/01/21
08244 1 2/08/21 18541 PAINT/CLEANING SUPPLIES 11-17-3120 47.85 63140 3/01/21
09124 1 2/05/21 CREDIT RETURN ENVELOPES 15-44-3120 91.36- 63140 3/01/21
09240 1 2/05/21 CLEANING/OFFICE SUPPLIES 15-44-3120 97.45 63140 3/01/21
WAL*MART 424,13
478 WANE'S CARPET AND DRAPERY
762239 1 2/01/21 WELCOME CENTER CARPET 11-21-3030 M 625.00 63141 3/01/21
WANE'S CARPET AND DRAPERY 625.00
1854 WEIS FIRE & SAFETY
183582 1 2/10/21 JOYSTICK BRACKET CONNECTOR 11-07-3020 1173.09 63142 3/01/21
WEIS FIRE & SAFETY 1173.09
3861 WITHINGTON, TY
15543 1 3/01/21 REIMBURSE SCHOOLING 15-42-2170 300.00 63143 3/01/21
WITHINGTON, TY 300.00
**k*k%k% REPORT TOTAL ***** 198270.58



GLJRNLUD Wed Feb 24,
12.08.20 ©POSTING DATE:
JRNL ID/

ACCOUNT NUMBER

PAYROLL

11-00-0011
11-00-0001
15-00-0011
15-00-0001
21-00-0011
21-00-0001
23-00-0011
23-00-0001
11-00-0011
11-00-0001
15-00-0011
15-00-0001
21-00-0011
21-00-0001
23-00-0011
23-00-0001
11-00-0011
11-00-0001
15-00-0011
15-00-0001
21-00-0011
21-00-0001
23-00-0011
23-00-0001
11-00-0011
11-00-0001
15-00-0011
15-00-0001
21-00-0011
21-00-0001
23-00-0011
23-00-0001
07-01-5030
07-00-0001
07-01-5030
07-00-0001
07-00-0006
07-00-0001
12-01-6020
12-00-0001
38-01-4080
38-00-0001

2021 9:34 AM City of Goodland KS OPER: MPV
2/19/2021 GENERAL LEDGER JOURNAL ENTRIES JRNL:5495
CALENDAR 2/2021, FISCAL 2/2021
UPDATE
OTHER NUMBER/ OTHER REFERENCE/
ACCOUNT TITLE REFERENCE DEBIT
GENERAL EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPE GEN 4,030.06
GENERAL OPERATING CASH SS/MED EMPE GEN
ELECTRIC EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPE ELE 2,141.80
ELECTRIC CASH SS/MED EMPE ELE
WATER EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPE WAT 530.09
WATER CASH SS/MED EMPE WAT
SEWER EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPE SEW 276.46
SEWER CASH SS/MED EMPE SEW
GENERAL EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPR GEN 4,030.06
GENERAL OPERATING CASH SS/MED EMPR GEN
ELECTRIC EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPR ELE 2,141.80
ELECTRIC CASH SS/MED EMPR ELE
WATER EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPR WAT 530.09
WATER CASH SS/MED EMPR WAT
SEWER EMP TAX A/P SS/MED EMPR SEW 276.46
SEWER CASH SS/MED EMPR SEW
GENERAL EMP TAX A/P FED TAX GEN 3,873.85
GENERAL OPERATING CASH FED TAX GEN
ELECTRIC EMP TAX A/P FED TAX ELE 1,931.15
ELECTRIC CASH FED TAX ELE
WATER EMP TAX A/P FED TAX WAT 393.78
WATER CASH FED TAX WAT
SEWER EMP TAX A/P FED TAX SEW 232.34
SEWER CASH FED TAX SEW
GENERAL EMP TAX A/P STATE TAX GEN 2,001.13
GENERAL OPERATING CASH STATE TAX GEN
ELECTRIC EMP TAX A/P STATE TAX ELE 1,102.83
ELECTRIC CASH STATE TAX ELE
WATER EMP TAX A/P STATE TAX WAT 241.91
WATER CASH STATE TAX WAT
SEWER EMP TAX A/P STATE TAX SEW 132.70
SEWER CASH STATE TAX SEW
SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT STOP LOSS 02/16 3,419.69
SELF INSUR CASH STOP LOSS 02/16
SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT STOP LOSS 02/23 32,095.99
SELF INSUR CASH STOP LOSS 02/23
SELF INSUR PRIOR YR ENC STOP LOSS 12/01 2,218.34
SELF INSUR CASH STOP LOSS 12/01
BOND & INT. BOND INT. ST BOND INT 24,762.50
BOND & INTEREST CASH ST BOND INT
CAP IMP RES FUND WATER UTILITY WATER BOND INTEREST 41,518.75
CAP IMP RES FUND CASH WATER BOND INTEREST
Journal Total 127,881.78
Sub Total 127,881.78
** Report Total ** 127,881.78

PAGE 1
CREDIT BANK #

4,030.06 1

2,141.80 1

530.09 1

276.46 1

4,030.06 1

2,141.80 1

530.09 1

276.46 1

3,873.85 1

1,931.15 1

393.78 1

232.34 1

2,001.13 1

1,102.83 1

241.91 1

132.70 1

3,419.69 1

32,095.99 1

2,218.34 1

24,762.50 1

41,518.75 1
 127,881.78
 127,881.78
 127,881.78



GLJRNLUD Wed Feb 24, 2021 9:34 AM City of Goodland KS OPER: MPV
12.08.20 POSTING DATE: 2/19/2021 GENERAL LEDGER JOURNAL ENTRIES JRNL:5495
CALENDAR 2/2021, FISCAL 2/2021

FUND NAME DEBITS CREDITS

07 SELF INSURANCE 37,734.02 37,734.02

11 GENERAL 13,935.10 13,935.10

12 BOND AND INTEREST 24,762.50 24,762.50

15 ELECTRIC UTILITY 7,317.58 7,317.58

21 WATER UTILITY 1,695.87 1,695.87

23 SEWER UTILITY 917.96 917.96

38 CAPITAL RESERVE 41,518.75 41,518.75

TOTALS 127,881.78 127,881.78

** Transactions affected cash may need to be entered in Bank Rec!
** Review transactions that have a number in the Bank # column.

*

*

PAGE

2



GLJRNLUD Wed Feb 24, 2021 9:34 AM City of Goodland KS OPER: MPV PAGE 3
12.08.20 POSTING DATE: 2/19/2021 GENERAL LEDGER SUMMARY JRNL:5495
CALENDAR 2/2021, FISCAL 2/2021

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE DEBITS CREDITS NET
07-00-0001 SELF INSUR CASH .00 37,734.02 37,734.02-
07-00-0006 SELEF INSUR PRIOR YR ENC 2,218.34 .00 2,218.34
07-01-5030 SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT 35,515.68 .00 35,515.68
11-00-0001 GENERAL OPERATING CASH .00 13,935.10 13,935.10-
11-00-0011 GENERAL EMP TAX A/P 13,935.10 .00 13,935.10
12-00-0001 BOND & INTEREST CASH .00 24,762.50 24,762.50-
12-01-6020 BOND & INT. BOND INT. 24,762.50 .00 24,762.50
15-00-0001 ELECTRIC CASH .00 7,317.58 7,317.58-
15-00-0011 ELECTRIC EMP TAX A/P 7,317.58 .00 7,317.58
21-00-0001 WATER CASH .00 1,695.87 1,695.87-
21-00-0011 WATER EMP TAX A/P 1,695.87 .00 1,695.87
23-00-0001 SEWER CASH .00 917.96 917.96-
23-00-0011 SEWER EMP TAX A/P 917.96 .00 917.96
38-00-0001 CAP IMP RES FUND CASH .00 41,518.75 41,518.75-
38-01-4080 CAP IMP RES FUND WATER UTILITY 41,518.75 .00 41,518.75

TRANSACTION TOTALS 127,881.78 127,881.78 .00



PAYROLL REGISTER

ORDINANCE #2021-P05

2/19/2021

DEPARTMENT GROSS PAY
GENERAL 53,577.35
ELECTRIC 28,629.80
WATER 7,022.05
SEWER 3,662.89
TOTAL 92,892.09

PASSED AND SIGNED THIS DAY OF

, 2021

CITY CLERK

MAYOR



AGENDA ITEM # 4C-E
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Jessica Bonner, Administrative Assistant
DATE: 3/1/2021

ITEM: Cara Daie, Tracy Hillmer, and Harold Gillihan reapplying for Goodland Housing
Authority Board

NEXT STEP: Approval under Consent Agenda

ORDINANCE
~ X__ MOTION
INFORMATION

I. REQUEST OR ISSUE:

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: Approval of these reappointments to the
Goodland Housing Authority Board under Consent Agenda

IV. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Commission discussed at last meeting — now
under Consent Agenda for approval.

VII. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:

Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Approve the proposal as requested.



City of Goodland

204 W. 11th St. 785-890-4500
P.O. Box 59 785-890-4532(F)
Goodland, KS 67735

Board and Commission Form
Please print clearly or type. Use additional sheets if necessary. Return form to the address above.

I am seeking: 0 New Appointment mappointment

Please indicate the Boards or Commissions in which you are interested:

O Airport Board O Cemetery Board U Construction Board of Trades/Appeals

O Library Board B’ﬁousing Authority Board () Parks & Recreation/Tree Board

[0 Museum Board 0 Planning Commission/BZA [0 Economic Dev./Tourism Board

Full Name: &M (fj D/f'/\%& E-mail: ( ; §T“Te . N3+
Street Address: o [3  Nacrisod Ave Good,[q nd NS 6773852137
Phone: Home N /A—' Cell 735- ’89—‘ -[1910 Work7g€. '3’3& 934)/
Years lived in Goodland: j-[—g_%,s Education: H-\; ‘\ Ssabaul .~ 4 HYao.

Occupation: C?D 54—1\! K Employer: _E)A—N k,u) EST O ’<24’l\-’ S45S

Business Address: CfalLl/Vl AN /4’\!9 ?D Ba-& 449 Gosol hnd»/eﬂ L2rds”
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AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Mary Volk, City Clerk

DATE: February 19, 2021

ITEM: FAA Reimbursable Agreement #AJW-FN-CSA-20-CE-004100

NEXT STEP: Commission Motion

ORDINANCE
~ X_MOTION
INFORMATION

II.

II1.

Iv.

VL

REQUEST OR ISSUE:

This is the Reimbursable Agreement with the Tech Ops section of the FAA for the
relocation of the PAPI lights on the Runway 23 end of the Runway 5-23 reconstruction
project. This is a 90/10 grant with the FAA.

RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:

The agreement needs approval from the Commission in order for the FAA to continue with
the Final Execution Package. Once that is received, the City of Goodland is required to
pay the FAA total estimated costs in the agreement in order to get in line for FAA Tech
Op’s to get the project on their schedule. Once funds for this grant are released, the City
will submit a request for reimbursement of 90% of the total estimated costs. They
anticipate the grant being available in the near future, but no later than September 2021.
FISCAL IMPACTS:

The City is required to pay $176,275.53 (total estimated costs) up front. Once the FAA
grant is available, we will submit a request for reimbursement of 90% of costs or
$158,647.98.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This is part of the Rehabilitation of Runway 5-23 but requires a separate grant to relocate
the PAPI (Precision Approach Path Indicator) on the east end of this runway. They are
being moved due to the extension being added to the east end of the runway. They are a
NAVAID that is FAA equipment so costs are required to have FAA on sight during this
section of the project. The PAPI houses four boxes that display either green or red visual
lights for the pilots coming in to land on the runway and let them know they are on the
correct glide slope into the runway. That being said, only actual costs will be paid for the
project. So if the actual costs come in lower than estimate, costs will be reimbursed to the
City.

LEGAL ISSUES:

None known

CONFLICTS OR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES:

None known




VII. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:

Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Approve the proposal as requested.

2. Reject the proposal and move to deny the request.

3. Direct staff to pursue an alternative approach.

Recommend approval of the Reimbursable Agreement with the FAA for total
estimated costs in the amount of $176,275.53 to get the City on the schedule for FAA

Tech Op’s.



Agreement Number
AJW-FN-CSA-20-CE-004100

NON-FEDERAL REIMBURSABLE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AND

CITY OF GOODLAND
GOODLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
GOODLAND, KANSAS

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) can furnish directly or by
contract, material, supplies, equipment, and services which the City of Goodland
(Sponsor) requires, has funds available for, and has determined should be obtained from
the FAA,;

WHEREAS, it has been determined that competition with the private sector for
provision of such material, supplies, equipment, and services is minimal; the proposed
activity will advance the FAA’s mission; and the FAA has a unique capability that will
be of benefit to the Sponsor while helping to advance the FAA’s mission;

WHEREAS, the authority for the FAA to furnish material, supplies, equipment, and
services to the Sponsor upon a reimbursable payment basis is found in 49 U.S.C. §
106(1)(6) on such terms and conditions as the Administrator may consider necessary;

NOW THEREFORE, the FAA and the Sponsor mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Parties

The Parties to this Agreement are the FAA and City of Goodland.

ARTICLE 2. Type of Agreement

This Agreement is an "other transaction" authorized under 49 U.S.C. § 106(1)(6). It is not

intended to be, nor will it be construed as, a partnership, corporation, joint venture or

other business organization.

ARTICLE 3. Scope

A. The purpose of this Agreement between the FAA and the Sponsor is to provide the
FAA engineering review, environmental, construction/installation oversight, and
flight inspection support for the Sponsor’s planned project to extend Runway (RWY)

23. The project will relocate the RWY 23 PAPI (Precision Approach Path Indicators)
and Remote Radio Control System (RRCS).
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FAA support may be affected by government shutdowns, pandemics, natural disasters
or other items outside of FAA control. FAA engineer and technician onsite support
will be coordinated in advance and scheduled in accordance with FAA travel